• rights to lithium in the Contractual Rights Tenements (being exploration licenses numbered

E63/1722, E63/1723 and E63/1777) pursuant to the Lithium Rights Agreement;

• exploration licenses numbered E63/1903 and E63/1883.

The Lake Johnston Lithium Project is located 450km east of Perth, Western Australia. Lithium

prospects occur within a 50km long corridor along the southern and western margin of the Lake

Johnston granite batholith.  Key prospects include the advancing Medcalf Spodumene Prospect and

much of the Mount Day lithium-caesium-tantalum (LCT) pegmatite field, prospective for lithium and

tantalum minerals.

The Lake Johnston Lithium Project has attracted considerable interest due to its proximity to the large

Earl Grey Lithium Project under development by Covalent Lithium Pty Ltd (manager of a joint venture

between subsidiaries of Sociedad Química y Minera de Chile S.A. and Wesfarmers Limited) located

approximately 70km west of the Lake Johnston Project.

1.4 Pro forma capital structure

The table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company at the date of this Notice
and upon completion of the Acquisition.

Capital structure (1)

Existing
Post-completion of the Acquisition

(2)

Existing Shares 62,114,368 69,114,368

Consideration Shares - 7,000,000

  9

Total Shares 62,114,368 69,114,368

Existing Options (3) 7,200,000 7,200,000

Existing Performance Rights (4) (5) 1,166,667 1,166,667

Fully diluted share capital  70,481,035 77,481,035

(1) Under agreements executed by the Company in 2020 (including the Original Acquisition and Joint
Venture Agreement) the Company has agreed to:
a. either pay $200,000 or issue 2,000,000 Shares (at the Company’s election) to LIT upon the

achievement (prior to 4 December 2026) of certain inferred resource milestones on the Coates Ni-
Cu-PGE-Project, the Bynoe Lithium and Gold Project and the Lake Johnston Project; and

b. either pay $200,000 or issue 2,000,000 Shares (at the Company’s election) to the vendor (not being
LIT or an associate of LIT) of a permit forming part of the Coates Ni-Cu-PGE-Project upon the

[…]

Proxy Form means the proxy form annexed to this Explanatory Statement and the Notice of General Meeting.

Resolutions means the resolutions to be put to the Shareholders as set out in the Notice.

Sale Interest has the meaning given that term in Section 1.1.

Sale Tenements has the meaning given that term in Section 1.1.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of one or more Shares.

Voting Power has the meaning given to that term in the Corporations Act.

VWAP means volume weighted average market price of a Share as defined in the Listing Rules.

WST means Western Standard Time in Australia.

  27

SCHEDULE A – PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Reviewed
Balance

   Unaudited
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Unaudited
Pro Forma after

Acquisition   as at  Note

31/12/2022
$

$

 $

CURRENT ASSETS

 Cash and cash equivalents   7,073,686   -   7,073,686
 Trade and other receivables   147,243   -   147,243
   7,220,929   -   7,220,929

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 Exploration and evaluation assets   5,391,734  1   3,500,000   8,891,734
 Plant and equipment   81,755   -   81,755
   5,473,489   3,500,000   8,973,489

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Trade and other payables   605,831   -   605,831
   605,831   -   605,831

NET ASSETS   12,088,587   3,500,000   15,588,587

EQUITY

 Contributed equity   13,953,119  1   3,500,000   17,453,119
 Reserves   864,032   -   864,032
 Accumulated losses   (2,728,564)   -   (2,728,564)

TOTAL EQUITY   12,088,587   3,500,000   15,588,587

Notes:

1. The consideration for the Acquisition includes the issue of the Consideration Shares which, using

the closing price of Shares on 5 May 2023 of $0.50 ascribes a value for the Consideration Shares

of $3,500,000.

  28

ANNEXURE 1 – INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

CHARGER METALS NL
Independent Expert’s Report

OPINION: Not fair but reasonable

27 April 2023

BDO CORPORATE FINANCE (WA) PTY LTD

Financial Services Guide

27 April 2023

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd ABN 27 124 031 045 (‘we’ or ‘us’ or ‘ours’ as appropriate) has